

No. 12-56809

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED NATIONAL MAINTENANCE, INC.  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SAN DIEGO CONVENTION CENTER CORPORATION, INC.  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California,  
Civil Case No. 07-cv-02172-AJB-JMA

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
VENUE MANAGERS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

Sonya D. Winner  
Cortlin H. Lannin  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One Front Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 591-6000  
Facsimile: (415) 591-6091

Deborah A. Garza  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 662-6000  
Facsimile: (202) 662-6291

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS AND SOURCE OF  
AUTHORITY TO FILE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Convention Centers and Other Public Venues Must Serve Their Host  
Cities’ Policy Objectives In A Challenging Climate..... 4

    A. Convention Centers Are Expected to Provide A Public Good  
    for Their Communities. .... 4

    B. States and Cities Expect Their Public Venues To Be Prudently  
    Managed and Self-Sufficient..... 7

    C. Convention Centers Must Ensure the Security of Their  
    Facilities. .... 10

    D. There Is Vigorous Competition Among Public Venues To  
    Attract Convention Business..... 12

    E. Due to the Special Mandates Imposed on Public Venues,  
    Internal Operations Such As Cleaning Services Are Inherently  
    Subject to Limitations on Competition. .... 14

II. Legislative Delegations of Authority to Manage A Public Venue  
Inherently and Foreseeably Displace Competition to Perform the  
Venue’s Internal Operations..... 15

    A. The SDC’s Adoption of A Cleaning Policy Was Within the  
    Scope Of Its Management Authority And Served the State’s  
    And the City’s Policy Objectives..... 16

    B. Appellant’s Rationale For A Restrictive Interpretation of the  
    SDC’s Delegated Authority Rests On An Inaccurate  
    Interpretation of *Phoebe Putney* and Would Have Severe  
    Detrimental Consequences For Public Venues..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>FTC v. Hospital Bd. of Directors of Lee County</i> , 38 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys.</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grason Electric Co. v. Sacramento Muni. Utility Dist.</i> , 770 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>Helen Brett Enters. v. New Orleans Metro. Convention &amp; Visitors Bureau, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 346314 (E.D. La. June 25, 1996) .....	17
<i>LeFaro v. New York Cardiothoracic Group, PLLC</i> , 570 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Martin v. Memorial Hosp. At Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	15, 22
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Cal. Gov. Code § 37501 .....	7, 16, 18
Cal. Gov. Code § 37505 .....	7, 17
Cal. Gov. Code § 37506.....	7, 16
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Associated Press, <i>Softball teams take shelter in Oklahoma storm</i> , YAHOO! SPORTS (May 31, 2013) .....	5
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) .....	19

Dana Glazier, 2011 IAVM Convention Center  
Survey Report on Exclusives .....5, 9, 24

IAVM Exclusive Services Convention Centers/Exhibit Halls White Paper  
(December 2011) .....8, 11, 24

Jonathan Horn and Lori Weisberg, *Comic-Con’s Big Break on Rent*,  
SAN DIEGO UNION TRIBUNE (July 18, 2013).....13

Op-ed, *Buckets of cash*, SAN DIEGO UNION TRIBUNE (Sep. 25, 2008) .....6
